V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

4.2.3 Standard thread gauges, Class 3B.
4.2.4 E-Z Out screw extractor tools.
Figure 1 - T-Sert Part Number Breakdown
Figure 2 - T-Sert Self-Locking Insert
BASIC PART NUMBER
T02
Internal Thread External Thread
10-32 UNF 1/4-28 UNF
LOCKING ELEMENT
P - Black Polycap L - Kel-F
INSERT MATERIAL
5 - CRES per QQ-S-764A
7 - 17-4 CRES to AMS 5643
FINISH
5 - Cadmium plate per QQ-P-416
7 - Passivation per QQ-P-35
9 - Dry film Lube per MIL-L-46010
T02   P   5   7
internal threadexternal thread
polycap locking
element
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.41
Issue 5
Page 5 of 10
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Long-Lok T-Sert inserts are high strength, thin wall, light weight and self-locking inserts.
5.1.2 Long-Lok T-Sert inserts require no locking rings or other separate locking devices.  An
integral plastic self-locking element extends through the wall of the insert, longitudinal in
the threads, and provides locking action for both internal and external threads.
5.2 Preparation of Work
5.2.1 Prepare holes as follows (see Figure 3):
Step 1. Drill holes to the final size specified in Table 1 according to PPS 1.09.  For
preparation of through holes, drill holes completely through the part.  For
preparation of blind holes, drill holes to the depth specified in Table 1, depending
upon the type of tap that will be used to tap the hole.
Table 1 - Hole Preparation Data
Step 2. To make the installation of the insert easier, countersink holes on the side from
which the insert is to be installed to the diameter specified in Table 2 using a 90°
countersink.
BASIC INSERT
PART NUMBER
RECOMMENDED
FINAL DRILL
HOLE SIZE
MINIMUM DRILL DEPTH
BOTTOMING TAP PLUG TAP
T26 #33 (0.1130") 0.112" - 0.117" 0.223" 0.273"
T40 #28 (0.1405") 0.139" - 0.144" 0.298" 0.361"
T62 #19 (0.1660") 0.165" - 0.170" 0.318" 0.381"
T82 #11 (0.1910") 0.190" - 0.195" 0.369" 0.441"
T02 #2 (0.2210") 0.220" - 0.225" 0.414" 0.486"
T048 9/32" (0.2812") 0.280" - 0.285" 0.519" 0.602"
T054 11/32" (0.3438") 0.342" - 0.347" 0.609" 0.693"
T064 Y (0.4040") 0.403" - 0.408" 0.720" 0.820"
T070 15/32" (0.4688") 0.467" - 0.472" 0.820" 0.920"
T080 17/32" (0.5312") 0.530" - 0.535" 0.889" 0.973"
PPS 2.41
Issue 5
Page 6 of 10
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Table 2 - Countersink Data
Step 3. Remove all chips and foreign particles from the hole.
Step 4. Tap the holes using the tap specified in Table 3. Use a suitable tapping lubricant or
cutting fluid for all tapping operations.
Table 3 - Tap Selection
Step 5. Remove chips from the tapped holes.
Step 6. Remove residual tapping lubricant or cutting fluid by solvent cleaning according to
PPS 31.17, as necessary.
Figure 3 - Hole Preparation